DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR

ACTION REFERRAL

T0

Latin)
5 —_—
[]

DATE

¥-3-1)

DIRECTOR'S USE ONLY

ACTION REQUESTED

1. LOG NUMBER
| HUN 1

2. DATE SIGNED BY DIRECTOR At e

[ 1Prepare reply for the Director's signature

DATE DUE

[ 1Prepare reply for appropriate signature

(Only when prépared
for director's signature)

: — & DATE DUE
s ab?éo'a;&/"/{\j/wﬁlq—l t ) XFOIA
C/QLW \ / Ja  oaeoue_ F/7-{f
ﬂ/% ’Q}ﬁ & [ 1 Necessary Action
APPROVALS APPROVE * DISAPPROVE COMMENT

{Note reason for
disapproval and

return to
preparer.)
1.
2.
3.




Page 1 of 2

Vicki Johnson - Fwd: Response  RE: New 2011 SC Public Records Request -
Contract Title: MEDICAID MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (MMIS)
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From: SCDHHS MMIS-MITA
To: Rhonda Morrison; Vicki Johnson
Date: 7/26/2011 9:19 AM

Subject: Fwd: Response  RE: New 2011 SC Public Records Request - Contract Title: MEDICAID
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (MMIS)
ccC: Deirdra Singleton; Gordie Neff; John Supra

Vicki and Rhonda,
This one looks like it's in your bailiwick. They would like a copy of the MMIS contract with Clemson.

Please let me know if you need any assistance.
Thanks,

Gordie

>>> "FOIA GROUP" <foia@foia.com> 7/26/2011 9:00 AM >>>

Hello,

Our client has come back to us stating they are interested in the current system. Can you please advise if we
can obtain that information from you. Again, we would need a fee estimate approved by our client in order to
proceed. Please advise.

Thank you,

Maureen FOIA Group, Inc.

6536

From: SCDHHS MMIS-MITA [mailto:FBO@scdhhs.gov]

Sent: Monday, July 18, 2011 12:28 PM

To: FOIA GROUP; Alicia Jacobs; John Supra

Subject: Re: New 2011 SC Public Records Request - Contract Title: MEDICAID MANAGEMENT INFORMATION

SYSTEM (MMIS)

Ms. Santos,
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No formal solicitation, proposals, evaluation notes, contract, or invoices exist for the Medicaid Management
Information System (MMIS) procurement at this time. The current MMIS operations are governed by an inter-
agency agreement between SCDHHS and Clemson University. Based on the wording in your request, I assume
that you are not referring to this agreement.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Thanks,

Gordie

Gordie Neff

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

>>> "FOIA GROUP" <foia@foia.com> 7/14/2011 3:36 PM >>>

Good morning, under the provisions of the South Carolina Public Records Law, I hereby request a copy of the
following documents identified to Contract Title: MEDICAID MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (MMIS):

All submitted cost and technical proposals
Client scoring and evaluation notes
Contract

Copies of all invoices to date from contract start

If you have any questions please contact me at foia@foia.com. I agree to pay reasonable foia fees, however,
please notify me if these fees exceed $55.00 for approval. Thanks, --- Rose Santos, ¢/o FOIA Group, Inc., P.O.
Box 368, Depew, New York, 14043 Tel: (716) 608-0800, ext 502.

Confidentiality Note

This message is intended for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information, including health information, that is privileged, confidential, and the disclosure of which is governed
by applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

If you have received this in error, please notify us immediately and destroy the related message.
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'(SOUth CarOIina Demmnent Of Anthony E. Kecke Director
) Health & Hu man SerV|ceS Nikki R. Haleye Governor

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing FOIA Request #

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your FOIA request. The cost for processing this information is as

follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours $__

Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages S

Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages $

Shipping and Handling Costs $

Other costs associated with the FOIA request: S
Total Amount Due SCDHHS: S

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8297

Please contact should you have any
questions.

Signature Date:

Finance and Administration
P.0. Box 8206 * Columbia, So uth Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2503 « Fax (803) 265 -8235
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'(SOUth Camhna Depan:ment Of s Anthony E. Keck, Diréctor
) Health & H uman Serv'ces Nikki R. HaJey, Gofernor

August 16, 2011

Ms. Rose Santos

c/o FOIA Group, Inc.
Post Office Box 368
Depew, New York 14043

Dear Ms. Santos:

Your Freedom of Information Act request dated July 26, 2011, was referred to me for handling.
Enclosed please find a copy of the current contract with Clemson University related to the South
Carolina Department of Health and Human Services current Medicaid Management Information

System.,

Our expense for reproducing this information is a total cost of Fourteen and 70/100 Dollars
($14.70). Please make the check payable to the Department of Health and Human Services and
send it to:

Department of Health and Human Services

Department of Receivables

Post Office Box 8297

Columbia, SC 29202-8297

I hope this information is helpful to you. Please contact me if there are any questions.

Vi

Enclosure

cc: Lynette Wilson, Receivables

Office of General Counsel
P.O. Box 8206 « Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-2795 » Fax (803} 255-8210



